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* selon modèle • depending on model • según modelo • consoante o modelo • a seconda del modello • je nach Modell • afhankelijk van model
• afhængig af model • avhengig av modell • mallista riippuen • • ανάλογα με το μοντέλο • • 

•   •  •    •   •  • în func,tie de model •   
•   • • • • •°d •‡ºV ±b‰ •ºV «∞Luœ¥q
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7

10 cm

      

          
     

7

!"##!!$%&'()*+#,,(-*./!0"1'2%!#((%#3#03!#((!04%&((5678&



8

          
 

           
     

8

!"##!!$%&'()*+#,,(-*./!0"1'2%!#((%#3#03!#((!04%&((5678"



OK

9

        
   

            
             

     

9

!"##!!$%&'()*+#,,(-*./!0"1'2%!#((%#3#03!#((!04%&((5678$



10

        
   

         
  

10

!"##!!$%&'()*+#,,(-*./!0"1'2%!#((%#3#03!#((!04%&((5678!#



2 min.

        
   

         
     

11

11

!"##!!$%&'()*+#,,(-*./!0"1'2%!#((%#3#03!#((!04%&((5678!!



This product has been designed for domestic use only.
Any commercial use, inappropriate use or failure to
comply with the instructions, the manufacturer refuses
any responsibility and the guarantee will not apply.

Begin by ironing fabrics that are ironed at low
temperatures first, then go on to those requiring a
higher temperature.

When ironing fabrics with mixed fibres, set the ironing
temperature for the most delicate fibre. For delicate
fabrics we recommend testing the fabric first on an
inconspicious place eg (inside the hem).

Fill the tank up to the “MAX”.

Store the iron on its heel.

Never use abrasive or aggressive products on the
soleplate.

If the soleplate temperature is too low, the iron will not
produce steam because of the anti-drip technology
which prevents droplets of water leaking from the
soleplate.

This system will help to provide:

a better ironing quality with a constant flow of steam,

lasting performance from your appliance.

Your appliance has been designed to operate using
untreated tap water. However, it is necessary to
operate the Self-Clean function regularly in order to
eliminate hard water deposits from the steam
chamber.

Heat concentrates the elements contained in water
during evaporation. The types of water listed below
contain organic waste or mineral elements that can
cause spitting, brown staining, or premature wear of
the appliance: water from clothes dryers, scented or
softened water, water from refrigerators, batteries or
air conditioners, pure distilled or demineralised water
or rain water should not be used in your iron. 
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This appliance complies with the technical rules and
standards for safety currently in force (Electromagnetic
Compatibility, Low Voltage, Environment).

This appliance is not intended for use by persons
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do
not play with the appliance.

Warning ! The voltage of your electrical installation
must correspond to the one of the iron (220V-240V).
Connecting to the wrong voltage may cause
irreversible damage to the iron and will invalidate the
guarantee.

This iron must always be plugged into an earthed
socket. If using a mains extension lead, ensure that it is
correctly rated (10A), with an earth connection.

If the electrical cord becomes damaged, it must be
immediately replaced by an Approved Service Centre
to avoid any danger.

The appliance should not be used if it has fallen, if it has
obvious damage, if it leaks or if it functions incorrectly.
Never dismantle your appliance: have it inspected by
an Approved Service Centre, so as to avoid any
danger.

Never immerse your iron in water !

Do not unplug your appliance by pulling on the cord.

Always unplug your appliance: before filling or rinsing
the water tank, before cleaning it, after each use.

Never leave the appliance unattended when it is
connected to a power source and if it has not cooled
down for approximately 1 hour.

The soleplate may be very hot: never touch it and
always let it cool down before putting it away.

Your appliance gives off steam, which may cause
burns, especially when you are ironing on a corner of
your ironing board. Never direct the steam towards
people or animals.

Your iron should be used and placed on a flat, stable,
heat-resistant surface. When you put your iron onto its
iron rest, make sure that the surface on which you put
it is stable.
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Water drips from the
holes in the soleplate.

The chosen temperature is too low and
does not allow for the formation of
steam.

You are using steam while the iron is not
hot enough.

You are using the Turbo button too
often.

There is too much steam.

You have stored the iron horizontally,
without emptying it and without setting
it to .

Position the thermostat in the steam range
(from •• to MAX).

Wait until the thermostat light goes out.

Wait a few seconds between each use of the
Turbo button.

Reduce the steam.

See the section "Storing your iron".

Brown streaks come
through the holes in
the soleplate and
stain the linen.

You are using chemical descaling
agents.

You are not using the right type of water.

Fabric fibres have accumulated in the
holes of the soleplate and are burning.

Do not add any descaling agents to the water
in the water tank.

Perform a self-cleaning operation and consult
the section "What water to use?"

Perform the self-cleaning operation and clean the
soleplate with a damp sponge. Vacuum the holes
of the soleplate from time to time.

The soleplate is dirty
or brown and can
stain the linen.

You are ironing with an inappropriate
setting (temperature too high).

Your linen has not been rinsed
sufficiently or you are using starch.

Clean the soleplate as indicated above.
Select the appropriate setting.

Clean the soleplate as indicated above.
Always spray starch onto the reverse side of
the fabric to be ironed.

There is little or no
steam..

The water tank is empty.

The anti-scale valve is dirty.

Your iron has a build-up of scale.

Your iron has been used dry for too long.

Fill the water tank.

Clean the anti-scale valve.

Clean the anti-scale valve and carry out a
selfclean.

Carry out a self-clean.

The soleplate is
scratched or
damaged.

You have placed your iron flat on a
metallic rest-plate or ironed over a zip.

You have cleaned your soleplate with
an abrasive or metal pad.

Always set your iron on its heel.
Try to avoid ironing over zips.

Refer to the chapter “Clean the soleplate”.

Steam or water leak
from the iron as you
finish filling the tank.

The steam control is not set to the 
position.

Check that the steam control is set to the 
position.

The spray does not
spray.

There is not enough water in the water
tank.

Fill up the water tank.

Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be recovered or recycled.
� Leave it at a local civic waste collection point..
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Pour votre sécurité, cet appareil est conforme aux
normes et réglementations applicables (Directives
Basse Tension, Compatibilité Electromagnétique,
Environnement …).

Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des
personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou
des personnes dénuées d’expérience ou de
connaissance, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par
l’intermédiaire d’une personne responsable de leur
sécurité, d’une surveillance ou d’instructions préalables
concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil.

Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils
ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.

Attention! la tension de votre installation électrique doit
correspondre à celle du fer (220-240V). Toute erreur de
branchement peut causer un dommage irréversible au
fer et annule la garantie.

Ce fer doit être obligatoirement branché sur une prise
de courant avec terre. Si vous utilisez une rallonge,
vérifiez qu’elle est de type bipolaire (10A) avec
conducteur de terre.

Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être
immédiatement remplacé par un Centre Service
Agréé, afin d’éviter un danger.

L’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé s’il a chuté, s’il
présente des dommages apparents, s’il fuit ou
présente des anomalies de fonctionnement. Ne
démontez jamais votre appareil : faites-le examiner
dans un Centre Service Agréé, afin d’éviter un danger.

Ne plongez jamais le fer dans l’eau!

Ne débranchez pas l’appareil en tirant sur le cordon.

Débranchez toujours votre appareil : avant de le
remplir ou de rincer le réservoir, avant de le nettoyer,
après chaque utilisation.

Ne laissez jamais l’appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est
raccordé à l’alimentation électrique et tant qu’il n’a
pas refroidi environ 1 heure.

La semelle du fer peut être très chaude : ne la touchez
jamais et laissez toujours refroidir votre fer avant de le
ranger. 

Votre appareil émet de la vapeur qui peut
occasionner des brûlures, spécialement lorsque vous
repassez sur un angle de votre table à repasser. Ne
dirigez jamais la vapeur sur des personnes ou des
animaux.

Votre fer doit être utilisé et posé sur une surface stable.
Lorsque vous posez votre fer sur son repose-fer, assurez-
vous que la surface sur laquelle vous le posez est
stable.

Ce produit a été conçu pour un usage domestique
uniquement. Pour tout usage inapproprié ou contraire
aux instructions, la marque décline toute responsabilité
et la garantie n’est plus valable.

Commencez d’abord par les tissus qui se repassent à
basse température, puis terminez par ceux qui
demandent une température plus élevée.

Si vous repassez un tissu fait de fibres mélangées :
réglez la température de repassage sur la fibre la plus
fragile.

Ne dépassez pas le repère MAX du réservoir.

Rangez le fer sur son talon.

N’utilisez jamais de produits agressifs ou abrasifs.

L’alimentation en eau est automatiquement coupée
pour éviter que la semelle ne “goutte”, quand la
température du fer n’est plus suffisante pour produire
de la vapeur.

Ce système permet :

une meilleure qualité de repassage : débit vapeur
constant pendant toute la durée du repassage.

une performance durable de votre appareil.

Votre appareil a été conçu pour fonctionner avec
l’eau du robinet. Il est cependant nécessaire de
procéder régulièrement à l’auto-nettoyage de la
chambre de vaporisation, afin d’éliminer le calcaire
libre.

N’utilisez jamais d’eau contenant des additifs
(amidon, parfum, substances aromatiques,
adoucissant, etc.), ni de l’eau de batterie ou de
condensation (par exemple l’eau des séchoirs à linge,
l’eau des réfrigérateurs, l’eau des climatiseurs, l’eau
de pluie). Elles contiennent des déchets organiques
ou des éléments minéraux qui se concentrent sous
l’effet de la chaleur et provoquent des crachements,
des coulures brunes ou un vieillissement prématuré de
votre appareil.
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Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisables ou recyclables.
� Confiez celui-ci dans un point de collecte ou à défaut dans un centre service

agréé pour que son traitement soit effectué.

Pour tout autre problème, adressez-vous à un Centre Service Agréé pour faire vérifier votre fer.
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L’eau coule par les
trous de la semelle.

La température choisie ne permet
pas de faire de la vapeur.
Vous utilisez la vapeur alors que le fer
n’est pas assez chaud.
Vous utilisez la commande Turbo 
trop souvent.
Le débit de vapeur est trop
important.
Vous avez rangé le fer à plat, sans le
vider et sans placer la commande
sur la position .

Placez le thermostat sur la zone colorée
(de •• à MAX).
Attendez que le voyant s’éteigne.

Attendez quelques secondes entre
chaque utilisation.
Réduisez le débit.

Consultez le chapitre «Rangez votre fer».

Des coulures brunes
sortent de la semel-
le et tachent le
linge.

Vous utilisez des produits détartrants
chimiques.
Vous n’utilisez pas le bon type d’eau.

Des fibres de linge se sont
accumulées dans les trous de la
semelle et se carbonisent.

N’ajoutez aucun produit détartrant à
l’eau du réservoir.
Faites un auto-nettoyage et consultez le
chapitre "Quelle eau utiliser?".
Faites un auto-nettoyage. Nettoyez la
semelle avec une éponge non
métallique. Aspirez de temps en temps
les trous de la semelle.

La semelle est sale
ou brune et peut
tacher le linge.

Vous utilisez une température trop
élevée.

Votre linge n’est pas suffisamment
rincé ou bien vous utilisez de
l’amidon.

Nettoyez la semelle comme indiqué
plus haut.
Consultez le tableau des températures
pour régler le thermostat.
Nettoyez la semelle comme indiqué
plus haut. Pulvérisez l’amidon à l’envers
de la face à repasser.

Votre fer produit
peu ou pas de
vapeur.

Le réservoir est vide.
La tige anti-calcaire est sale.
Votre fer est entartré.

Votre fer a été utilisé trop longtemps
à sec.

Remplissez-le.
Nettoyez la tige anti-calcaire.
Nettoyez la tige anti-calcaire et faites
un auto-nettoyage.
Faites un auto-nettoyage.

La semelle est
rayée ou abîmée.

Vous avez posé votre fer à plat sur
un repose-fer métallique.
Vous avez nettoyé votre semelle
avec un tampon abrasif ou
métallique.

Posez toujours votre fer sur son talon. 

Reportez vous au chapitre «Nettoyez la
semelle».

Le fer vaporise en
fin de remplissage
du réservoir.

Le curseur de commande vapeur
n’est pas sur la position .

Vérifiez que la commande vapeur est sur
la position .

Le spray ne
pulvérise pas d’eau.

Le réservoir n’est pas assez rempli Rajoutez de l’eau dans le réservoir.
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La seguridad de este aparato es conforme a las reglas
técnicas y a las normas en vigor (Compatibilidad
Electromagnética, Baja Tensión, Medio Ambiente).

Este aparato no está previsto para que lo utilicen
personas (incluso niños) cuya capacidad física,
sensorial o mental esté disminuida, o personas sin
experiencia o conocimientos, excepto si pueden
recibir a través de otra persona responsable de su
seguridad, una vigilancia adecuada o instrucciones
previas relativas a la utilización del aparato. 

Conviene vigilar a los niños para asegurarse de que no
juegan con el aparato.

¡ Cuidado ! La tensión de la instalación eléctrica debe
corresponder con la de la plancha (220-240V a.c).
Cualquier error de conexión puede causar daños
irreversibles en la plancha no cubiertos por la garantía.

Esta plancha debe conectarse obligatoriamente a un
enchufe con toma de tierra. Si utiliza un alargador,
compruebe que sea de tipo bipolar (10A) con
conductor de tierra.

Si el cable eléctrico está dañado, hágalo cambiar en
un Servicio autorizado, y evitará así cualquier peligro.

El aparato no debe utilizarse si se ha caído, si presenta
daños visibles, si tiene fugas o presenta anomalías de
funcionamiento. No desmonte nunca el aparato:
llévelo a revisar a un Servicio Técnico Autorizado, para
evitar cualquier peligro.

¡ No sumerja nunca la plancha en el agua !

No desconecte el aparato tirando del cable. 

Desconecte siempre el aparato: antes de llenar o
aclarar el depósito, antes de limpiarlo, después de
cada utilización.

No deje nunca el aparato sin supervisión cuando esté
conectado a la alimentación eléctrica; y cuando aún
esté caliente (aprox. 1 hora).

La suela de la plancha puede estar muy caliente: no
la toque nunca y deje que la plancha se enfríe antes
de guardarla. El aparato emite vapor que puede
producir quemaduras, especialmente cuando
planche en un ángulo de la tabla de planchar. No
dirija nunca el vapor hacia personas o animales.

La plancha debe utilizarse y colocarse en una
superficie estable. Cuando ponga la plancha en su
reposa-plancha, asegúrese de que la superficie sobre
la que está colocada sea estable.

Este aparato se ha diseñado para uso doméstico
exclusivamente. Si se realiza un uso inapropiado o
contrario a las instrucciones, la marca declinará
cualquier responsabilidad y la garantía no será válida.

La plancha se calienta rápidamente: empiece por los
tejidos que se planchan a una temperatura baja, y
luego los que requieran una temperatura más alta.

Si debe planchar un tejido hecho con fibras
mezcladas: ajuste la temperatura de planchado
basándose en la fibra más frágil.

No sobrepase el indicador de llenado MAX del
depósito.

Guarde la plancha apoyada sobre el talón.

No utilice nunca productos agresivos o abrasivos.

Este sistema permite:

una mayor calidad de planchado: caudal vapor
constante durante todo el planchado.

un rendimiento duradero del aparato.

Permite una mejor calidad de planchado: caudal de
vapor constante durante todo el planchado y una
mejor eficacia del aparato.


Este aparato se ha diseñado para que funcione con
agua del grifo. Debe realizar 1 vez al mes la auto-
limpieza del aparato.

No utilice nunca los siguientes tipos de agua, que
contengan residuos orgánicos o elementos minerales
y que puedan provocar escapes, salpicaduras
oscuras o un envejecimiento prematuro del aparato:
agua desmineralizada pura, agua de las secadoras,
agua perfumada, agua blanda, agua de los
refrigeradores, agua de las baterías, agua de los
climatizadores, agua destilada, agua de lluvia, agua
hervida, filtrada…

16

!"##!!$%&'()*+#,,(-*./!0"1'2%!#((%#3#03!#((!04%&((5678!9



Su electrodoméstico contiene materiales recuperables y/o reciclables.
� Entréguelo al final de su vida útil, en un Centro de Recogida Específico o en uno de

nuestros Servicios Oficiales Post Venta donde será tratado de forma adecuada.

  

      

17


El agua sale por los
agujeros de la suela.

La temperatura elegida no permite crear
vapor.

Ponga el termostato en la zona vapor (de •• a MAX).

Utiliza vapor mientras que la plancha no
está suficientemente caliente.

Espere a que el indicador luminoso se apague.

Utiliza el mando Turbo
demasiado a menudo. 

Espere algunos segundos entre cada utilización.

El caudal de vapor es demasiado importante. Reduzca el caudal.

Ha guardado la plancha con la suela
hacia abajo, sin vaciarla y sin poner el
mando en .

Consulte el capítulo “Para guardar”.

Colores amarillentos
salen de la suela y
ensucian la ropa.

Utiliza productos químicos contra los residuos
calcáreos.

No añada ningún producto contra los residuos
calcáreos en el agua del depósito.

No utiliza el tipo de agua adecuado. Realice una auto-limpieza y consulte el capítulo
“¿Qué agua utilizar?”.

Fibras de ropa se han acumulado en los
agujeros de la suela y se carbonizan.

Realice una auto-limpieza y limpie la suela con una
esponja húmeda. Aspire de vez en cuando los agujeros
de la suela.

La suela está sucia o
amarillenta y puede
ensuciar la ropa.

Utiliza una temperatura demasiado
elevada.

Limpie la suela como se indica en el capítulo
“Limpieza de la suela”. Consulte la tabla de las
temperaturas para ajustar el termostato.

La ropa no está suficientemente aclarada o
utiliza almidón.

Limpie la suela como se indica en el capítulo
“Limpieza de la suela”. Pulverice almidón por el reverso
de la tela a planchar.

La plancha produce
poco o nada de
vapor.

El depósito está vacío. Rellénelo con agua.

La varilla antical está sucia. Limpie la varilla antical.

La plancha tiene residuos calcáreos. Limpie la varilla antical y haga funcionar la limpieza
automática.

La plancha se ha utilizado demasiado
tiempo en posición seca.

Haga funcionar la limpieza automática.

La suela está rayada
o dañada.

Ha guardado la plancha con la suela en
posición horizontal sobre un reposa-
planchas metálico.
Ha limpiado la suela con un paño abrasivo
o metálico.

Apoye siempre la plancha encima del talón.
Consulte el capítulo “Limpie la suela”.

La plancha pulveriza
cuando se ha
llenado el depósito.

El cursor del mando de vapor no está en
la posición .

Compruebe que el mando de vapor está en la
posición .

La función spray no
funciona.

No hay suficiente agua en el depósito. Llene el depósito de agua.

Para cualquier otro tipo de problema, acuda a un Centro de Servicio Autorizado para que compruebe su
aparato.
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A segurança deste aparelho está em conformidade
com os regulamentos técnicos e as normas em vigor
(Compatibilidade Electro-magnética, Baixa Tensão,
Meio Ambiente).

Este aparelho não foi concebido para ser utilizado por
pessoas (incluindo crianças) cujas capacidades
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais se encontram reduzidas,
ou por pessoas com falta de experiência ou
conhecimento, a não ser que tenham sido
devidamente acompanhadas e instruídas sobre a
correcta utilização do aparelho, pela pessoa
responsável pela sua segurança.

É importante vigiar as crianças por forma a garantir
que as mesmas não brinquem com o aparelho. 

Atenção! A voltagem da sua instalação eléctrica
deverá corresponder à do ferro (220-240V). Qualquer
erro de ligação pode causar danos irreversíveis ao
ferro e anular a garantia.

Este ferro deverá ser obrigatoriamente ligado a uma
tomada de terra. Se utilizar uma extensão, verifique se
é do tipo bipolar (10A) com ligação à terra.

Se o cabo de alimentação ficar danificado, deverá
ser imediatamente substituído num Serviço de
Assistência Técnica Autorizado, por forma a evitar
qualquer tipo de perigo.

Não utilize o aparelho no caso de ter caído ao chão,
ou se apresentar danos visíveis, fugas ou anomalias de
funcionamento. Nunca desmonte o aparelho: solicite
a sua reparação junto de um Serviço de Assistência
Técnica Autorizado por forma a evitar qualquer tipo
de perigo para o seu utilizador. 

Nunca mergulhe o aparelho na água!

Não desligue o aparelho puxando pelo cabo de
alimentação. Desligue sempre o aparelho: antes de
encher ou enxaguar o reservatório de água, antes de
o limpar e após cada utilização.

Nunca deixe o aparelho sem vigilância quando este
estiver ligado à corrente; se ainda não tiver arrefecido
(cerca de 1 hora).

A base do ferro pode atingir temperaturas elevadas :
nunca lhe toque e tenha o cuidado de deixar
arrefecer o ferro antes de o arrumar. 

O aparelho produz vapor que pode causar
queimaduras, especialmente quando engomar uma
peça de roupa na ponta da tábua de engomar.
Nunca oriente o vapor em direcção a pessoas ou
animais.

O seu ferro deve ser usado e colocado numa
superfície estável. Quando o colocar no respectivo
suporte, certifique-se da estabilidade dessa mesma
superfície.

Este produto foi concebido exclusivamente para um
uso doméstico. Qualquer utilização não conforme ao
manual de instruções liberta a Tefal de qualquer
responsabilidade e anula a garantia.

Comece pelos tecidos que são engomados a baixas
temperaturas e termine com os tecidos que exigem
uma temperatura mais alta.

Caso pretenda engomar um tecido feito de fibras
mistas, regule a temperatura com base na fibra mais
delicada.

Encha o reservatório até o nível “MAX”.

Arrume o ferro na vertical.

Nunca use produtos agressivos ou abrasivos.

O fornecimento de água é desligado
automaticamente para evitar que a base “pingue”,
sempre que a temperatura deixar de ser suficiente
para gerar vapor.

Este sistema permite:

uma melhor qualidade ao engomar: débito do vapor
constante enquanto a peça estiver a ser engomada.

um desempenho duradouro do seu aparelho.

Este aparelho foi concebido para funcionar com
água da torneira. É necessário proceder
regularmente à auto-limpeza da câmara de
vaporização por forma a eliminar o calcário.

Nunca utilize as águas abaixo referidas, as quais
contêm resíduos orgânicos ou elementos minerais que
podem provocar fugas, líquidos acastanhados ou um
envelhecimento prematuro do aparelho: água
desmineralizada pura à venda no mercado, água das
máquinas de secar roupa, água perfumada, água
amaciada, água dos frigoríficos, água das baterias,
água dos aparelhos de ar condicionado, água
destilada, água da chuva, água fervida ou filtrada,
água engarrafada…
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O seu produto contém materiais que podem ser recuperados ou reciclados.
� Entregue-o num ponto de recolha para possibilitar o seu tratamento.
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A água escorre pelos
orifícios da base.

A temperatura seleccionada não permite
criar vapor.

Coloque o termóstato na zona do vapor (de •• a
MAX).

Utiliza o vapor antes de o ferro estar
suficientemente quente.

Aguarde até que a luz piloto se desligue.

Utiliza o comando Turbo
com demasiada frequência.

Aguarde alguns segundos entre cada utilização.

O débito de vapor é demasiado elevado. Diminua o débito de vapor.

Arrumou o ferro na horizontal sem esvaziar
o reservatório e sem colocar o comando
na posição .

Consulte o capítulo “Como arrumar o seu ferro”.

Água castanha escorre
pela base e mancha a
roupa.

Tem utilizado produtos químicos para eliminar
o calcário.

Nunca deite qualquer tipo de produto químico no
reservatório para eliminar o calcário.

Não está a usar o tipo de água
adequado.

Proceda a uma auto-limpeza e consulte o
capítulo “Que água utilizar ?”.

Os orifícios da base acumularam fibras
queimadas da roupa.

Proceda a uma auto-limpeza e limpe a base com
uma esponja húmida. Aspire os orifícios da base de
vez em quando.

A base está suja ou
castanha, podendo
manchar a roupa.

Tem utilizado uma temperatura demasiado
alta.

Limpe a base conforme indicado anteriormente.
Consulte o quadro sobre a regulação das
temperaturas.

A roupa não foi correctamente enxaguada
ou utiliza goma.

Limpe a base conforme indicado anteriormente.
Pulverize sempre a goma no avesso do lado a
engomar.

O vapor é insuficiente
ou nulo.

O depósito está vazio. Encha-o.

A vareta anti-calcário está suja. Limpe a vareta anti-calcário.

O ferro tem calcário. Limpe a vareta anti-calcário e accione a auto-
limpeza.

Utilizou o ferro a seco durante demasiado
tempo.

Accione a auto-limpeza.

A base está riscada ou
danificada.

Colocou o ferro na horizontal, num suporte
metálico.
Limpou a base com um esfregão abrasivo
ou metálico.

Coloque sempre o ferro na vertical.
Consulte o capítulo “Limpe a base”

O ferro pulveriza no final
do enchimento do
reservatório.

O cursor de comando do vapor não está
na posição .

Certifique-se que o cursor de comando do vapor
está na posição .

Não sai água pelo
spray.

O reservatório não tem água suficiente. Encha o reservatório de água.

Para outros problemas, dirija-se a um Serviço de Assistência Técnica autorizado para uma
inspecção do seu ferro.
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La sicurezza del presente apparecchio è conforme alle
specifiche tecniche e alle norme vigenti (compatibilità
elettromagnetica, bassa tensione, ambiente).

Questo apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato da
persone (compresi i bambini) le cui capacità fisiche,
sensoriali o mentali sono ridotte, o da persone prive di
esperienza o di conoscenza, tranne se hanno potuto
beneficiare, tramite una persona responsabile della
loro sicurezza, di una sorveglianza o di istruzioni
preliminari relative all’uso dell’apparecchio.

È opportuno sorvegliare i bambini per assicurarsi che
non giochino con l’apparecchio.

Attenzione ! la tensione della vostra installazione deve
corrispondere a quella del ferro da stiro (220-240 V).
Qualsiasi errore di collegamento può causare danni
irreversibili al ferro da stiro ed annullarne la garanzia.

Il presente ferro da stiro deve obbligatoriamente essere
collegato ad una presa dotata di messa a terra. Se
utilizzate una prolunga verificate che sia di tipo
bipolare (10A) con conduttore di terra.

Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve
essere immediatamente sostituito presso un Centro
Assistenza Tecnica autorizzato per evitare situazioni di
pericolo.

Non utilizzate l'apparecchio se è caduto, se perde
acqua, se presenta danni visibili o anomalie di
funzionamento. Non smontate mai l'apparecchio:
fatelo esaminare presso un Centro di Assistenza
Autorizzato onde evitare eventuali rischi.

Mai immergere il ferro da stiro in acqua.

Evitate di scollegare l'apparecchio tirando il cavo. 

Scollegate sempre l'apparecchio: prima di riempirlo o
di sciacquare il serbatoio e prima delle operazioni di
pulizia dopo ogni utilizzo.

Non lasciate mai l'apparecchio senza sorveglianza
quando è collegato alla corrente elettrica e fino a
quando non si sia completamente raffreddato (1 ora
circa).

La piastra del ferro da stiro può essere molto calda:
non toccatela mai e prima di riporre il ferro, fatelo
sempre raffreddare. Il vostro apparecchio emette
vapore che può provocare ustioni, soprattutto se
stirate su un angolo dell'asse da stiro. Evitate di dirigere
il vapore verso persone o animali.

Il ferro deve essere utilizzato e posizionato su una
superficie stabile. Quando posate il ferro sul suo
poggiaferro, assicuratevi che la superficie d’appoggio
sia stabile.

Il presente apparecchio è stato progettato per il solo
uso domestico. Qualsiasi utilizzo non appropriato o non
conforme alle istruzioni per l'uso non vincolerà il
produttore ad alcuna responsabilità o garanzia.


Iiniziate prima con i tessuti che si stirano a bassa
temperatura, poi terminate con quelli che richiedono
una temperatura più elevata.

Se stirate un tessuto di fibre miste: regolate la
temperatura di stiratura sulla fibra più fragile.

Riempire il serbatoio fino all'indicazione MAX.

Mettete via il ferro da stiro poggiandolo sul tallone.

Non utilizzate mai prodotti di pulizia troppo aggressivi o
abrasivi.

L’alimentazione dell’acqua viene interrotta
automaticamente per evitare che la piastra
“goccioli” quando la temperatura del ferro da stiro
non è sufficiente a produrre il vapore.

Questo sistema consente:

di migliorare la qualità della stiratura: erogazione di
vapore costante per tutta la durata di utilizzo.

di ottenere risultati duraturi nel tempo.

L’apparecchio è predisposto per funzionare con
acqua del rubinetto. Si raccomanda di effettuare 1
volta al mese un’autopulizia del ferro.

Evitate di utilizzare le seguenti acque che contengono
rifiuti organici o elementi minerali che possono
provocare sbavature, colature scure o un
invecchiamento precoce dell'apparecchio: acqua
demineralizzata pura, acqua degli
asciugabiancheria, acqua profumata, acqua
addolcita, acqua dei frigoriferi, delle batterie, dei
condizionatori, acqua distillata, acqua piovana,
acqua bollita, filtrata, acqua minerale…
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Il vostro apparecchio è composto da diversi materiali che possono essere riciclati.
� Lasciatelo in un punto di raccolta o presso un Centro Assistenza Autorizzato.
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L’acqua fuoriesce dai fori
della piastra.

La temperatura scelta non permette la
formazione del vapore.

Posizionate il termostato sulla zona vapore (da ••
a MAX).

Utilizzate il vapore ma il ferro da stiro non è
abbastanza caldo.

Aspettate che la spia luminosa si spenga.

Utilizzate il comando Turbo
troppo spesso. 

Aspettate qualche secondo tra un utilizzo e quello
successivo.

L’erogazione di vapore è eccessiva. Riducete l’erogazione di vapore.

Avete riposto il ferro orizzontalmente, senza
svuotarlo e senza portare il comando su

.

Consultate il capitolo “Riporre il ferro da stiro”.

Colature brune fuoriesco-
no dalla piastra e mac-
chiano i
tessuti.

Utilizzate dei prodotti anticalcare chimici. Non aggiungete nessun prodotto anticalcare
all’acqua del serbatoio.

Non state utilizzando il tipo d’acqua
corretto.

Eseguite un’autopulizia e consultate il capitolo
“Che tipo d’acqua occorre utilizzare?”.

Fibre di tessuto si sono accumulate nei fori
della piastra e si carbonizzano.

Eseguite l’autopulizia e pulite la piastra con una
spugna umida. Aspirate di tanto in tanto i fori della
piastra.

La piastra è sporca o
scura e può macchiare i
tessuti.

Utilizzate una temperatura troppo alta. Pulite la piastra come indicato in precedenza.
Consultate la tabella delle temperature per regolare
il termostato.

La biancheria non è stata rischiacquata a
sufficienza o state utilizzando amido.

Pulite la piastra come indicato in precedenza.
Spruzzate l’amido sul rovescio del tessuto da stirare.

Il ferro da stiro produce
poco vapore o non ne
produce.

Il serbatoio è vuoto. Riempitelo.

L’astina anticalcare è sporca. Pulite l’astina anticalcare.

Il vostro ferro è incrostato. Pulite l’astina anticalcare e eseguite l’auto-pulizia.

Il ferro da stiro è stato utilizzato troppo a lungo
a secco.

Eseguite l’auto-pulizia.

La piastra è graffiata o
danneggiata.

Avete appoggiato il ferro da stiro su un
poggia ferro da stiro metallico.
Avete pulito la piastra con una spugnetta
abrasiva o metallica

Posate il ferro da stiro sempre sul tallone di
appoggio.
Consultate il capitolo “Pulire la piastra”

Il ferro produce vapore
alla fine del riempimento
del serbatoio.

Il cursore del comando vapore non è in
posizione .

Verificate che il comando del vapore sia in
posizione .

Lo spray non funziona. Il serbatoio dell'acqua non è abbastanza
pieno.

Riempire il serbatoio.

Per qualsiasi altro problema, rivolgetevi ad un Centro Assistenza Tecnica autorizzato per fare controllare il ferro
da stiro.
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Die Sicherheit dieses Geräts entspricht den gültigen
technischen Bestimmungen und Normen (elektro-
magnetische Verträglichkeit, Niederspannung,
Umweltverträglichkeit). 

Dieses Gerät darf nicht von Personen (inbegriffen
Kindern) mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen
oder geistigen Fähigkeiten benutzt werden. Das Gleiche
gilt für Personen, die keine Erfahrung mit dem Gerät
besitzen oder sich mit ihm nicht auskennen, außer wenn
sie von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person
beaufsichtigt werden oder von dieser mit dem
Gebrauch des Gerät vertraut gemacht wurden. 

Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, damit sie nicht mit
dem Gerät spielen.

Achtung ! Die Spannung Ihrer Elektroinstallation muss der
Spannung des Bügelautomaten (220 – 240 V)
entsprechen. 

Der Bügelautomat muss unbedingt an einer geerdeten
Steckdose angeschlossen werden. Falls Sie ein
Verlängerungskabel verwenden, vergewissern Sie sich,
dass es über einen bipolaren 10 A-Stecker mit Erdleiter
verfügt. Es muss so liegen, dass sich keine Stolperfalle
bildet.

Ein fehlerhafter Anschluss kann zu irreparablen Schäden
am Bügelautomaten führen und setzt die Garantie
außer Kraft. 

Falls das Anschlusskabel beschädigt ist, lassen Sie es aus
Sicherheitsgründen sofort von einer zugelassenen
Kundendienststelle ersetzen.

Das Gerät darf nicht benutzt werden, wenn es
heruntergefallen ist und sichtbare Schäden
davongetragen hat, ausläuft oder Betriebsstörungen
aufweist. Nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht selbst
auseinander, sondern bringen Sie es zu Ihrer eigenen
Sicherheit stets zu einem zugelassenen Servicezentrum.

Den Bügelautomaten nie in Wasser tauchen!

Ziehen Sie nie den Stecker am Netzkabel aus der
Steckdose.

Schalten Sie das Gerät vor dem Auffüllen und
Auswaschen des Wasserbehälters, der Reinigung und
nach jeder Benutzung stets aus.

Lassen Sie das Gerät nie unbeaufsichtigt, wenn es am
Stromnetz angeschlossen ist und solange es nicht
abgekühlt ist (etwa eine Stunde).

Das Gerät muss an eine geerdete Steckdose
angeschlossen werden. 

Überprüfen Sie vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme, dass die
Spannung des Netzanschlusses der auf dem Typenschild
des Gerätes angegebenen Spannung entspricht. 

Zuleitung nicht mit heißen Teilen des Gerätes in
Berührung kommen lassen und nicht über scharfe
Kanten ziehen oder legen. Zuleitung nicht runter hängen
lassen. 

Die Sohle des Bügelautomaten kann sehr heiß werden.
Die Sohle nie berühren und den Bügelautomaten immer
abkühlen lassen bevor Sie ihn wegräumen. Das Gerät

gibt Dampf ab, der zu Verbrennungen führen kann,
besonders, wenn Sie auf einer Ecke des Bügelbretts
bügeln. Richten Sie den Dampfstrahl nie auf Personen
oder Tiere.

Das Gerät darf nur auf stabilen Unterlagen benutzt und
abgestellt werden. Vergewissern Sie sich, wenn Sie das
Bügeleisen auf den Bügeleisenständer stellen, dass die
Fläche, auf die Sie ihn stellen, stabil ist. 

Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für den
Haushaltsgebrauch konzipiert. Bei unsachgemäßer
oder der Gebrauchsanleitung zuwiderlaufender
Benutzung übernimmt der Hersteller keine Haftung und
die Garantie erlischt.

Bügeln Sie deshalb zuerst die Stoffe, die eine niedrige
Bügeltemperatur erfordern und zum Schluss diejenigen,
für die eine höhere Temperatur benötigt wird.

Stellen Sie beim Bügeln von Mischgewebe die
Bügeltemperatur auf die empfindlichste Faser ein.

Füllen Sie diesen bis zur „Max” Anzeige auf.

Den Bügelautomaten zum Aufbewahren auf das Heck
stellen.

Benutzen Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel oder
Scheuermittel.

Um Tropfenbildung unter der Sohle zu verhindern, wird
die Wasserzufuhr automatisch unterbrochen, sobald die
Temperatur des Bügelautomaten nicht mehr zur
Dampfbildung ausreicht.

Die Vorteile dieses Systems sind:

eine bessere Bügelqualität durch gleichmäßigen
Dampfausstoß während des gesamten
Bügelvorganges.

eine gleichmäßige Bügelleistung Ihres Bügelautomaten.

Ihr Gerät ist so konzipiert, dass es mit Leitungswasser
funktioniert. Einmal pro Monat muss die Selbstreinigung
des Geräts durchgeführt werden.

Benutzen Sie nie die nachstehend aufgeführten Wasser.
Sie enthalten organische Substanzen oder Mineralstoffe,
die zum stoßartigen Herausspritzen des Wassers,
braunem Ausfluss und vorzeitiger Alterung Ihres Geräts
führen können: reines destilliertes Wasser aus dem
Handel, Wasser aus dem Wäschetrockner, parfümiertes
Wasser, entkalktes Wasser, Kühlschrankwasser,
Batteriewasser, Klimaanlagenwasser, destilliertes Wasser,
Regenwasser, abgekochtes Wasser, gefiltertes Wasser, in
Flaschen abgefülltes Wasser.
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Ihr Gerät enthält wertvolle Rohstoffe, die wieder verwertet werden können.

� Geben Sie Ihr Gerät deshalb bitte bei einer Sammelstelle Ihrer Stadt oder Gemeinde ab.
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Aus den Öffnungen in der
Sohle tritt Wasser aus.

Die gewählte Temperatur ist zu niedrig zur
Dampfproduktion.

Stellen Sie den Thermostat auf die Dampfzone
(von •• bis MAX) ein.

Sie betätigen die Dampftaste bevor der
Bügelautomat die dazu nötige
Temperatur erreicht hat.

Warten Sie bis die Kontrollleuchte ausgeht.

Sie verwenden die Turbotaste zu oft. Lassen Sie zwischen jeder Betätigung einige
Sekunden vergehen.

Die Dampfleistung ist zu hoch eingestellt. Verringern Sie die Dampfleistung.

Sie haben den Bügelautomaten liegend
aufbewahrt, ohne ihn zu leeren und ohne
den Dampfregler auf zu stellen.

Lesen Sie den Abschnitt “Aufbewahrung des
Bügelautomaten”.

Aus den Öffnungen der
Sohle fließt eine braune
Flüssigkeit, die Flecken auf
der Wäsche hinterlässt.

Sie verwenden chemische
Entkalkungsmittel.

Geben Sie niemals Entkalkungsmittel in den
Wassertank.

Sie benutzen nicht das geeignete Wasser. Führen Sie eine Selbstreinigung durch, und lesen
Sie das Kapitel “Welches Wasser benutzen ?”.

In den Öffnungen der Sohle haben sich
Wäschefasern angesammelt und
verbrennen.

Führen Sie eine Selbstreinigung durch, und
reinigen Sie die Bügelsohle mit einem feuchten
Schwamm. Reinigen Sie die Öffnungen der
Sohle von Zeit zu Zeit mit einem Staubsauger.

Die Sohle des
Bügelautomaten ist
verschmutzt oder braun
und kann Flecken auf der
Wäsche hinterlassen.

Sie bügeln mit zu hoher Temperatur. Reinigen Sie die Sohle wie weiter oben
beschrieben. Lesen Sie den Abschnitt über die
Temperatur-einstellung.

Ihre Wäsche wurde nicht ausreichend
gespült oder Sie verwenden Sprühstärke.

Reinigen Sie die Sohle wie weiter oben
beschrieben. Sprühen Sie die Stärke stets auf die
Rückseite des zu bügelnden Stoffs.

Es tritt kein oder nur wenig
Dampf aus.

Der Wassertank ist leer. Füllen Sie den Wassertank.

Der Anti-Kalk-Stab ist schmutzig. Reinigen Sie den Anti-Kalk-Stab.

Ihr Bügelautomat ist verkalkt. Reinigen Sie den Anti-Kalk-Stab und führen Sie
eine Selbstreinigung durch.

Ihr Bügelautomat wurde zu lange zum
Trockenbügeln verwendet.

Führen Sie eine Selbstreinigung durch.

Die Sohle ist verkratzt oder
beschädigt.

Sie haben Ihren Bügelautomaten mit der
Sohle auf eine metallische Unterlage
gestellt.
Sie haben die Bügelsohle mit einem
Scheuerpad oder einem Metallschwamm
gereinigt.

Stellen Sie den Bügelautomaten immer auf das
Heck. 
Siehe Kapitel „Reinigung der Bügelsohle”.

Der Bügelautomat gibt
beim Füllen des
Wassertanks Dampf ab.

Der Dampfregler steht nicht auf der
Position .

Stellen Sie den Dampfregler auf die Position 
.

Die Spray-Funktion
funktioniert nicht.

Es befindet sich kein Wasser im
Wassertank.

Befüllen Sie den Wassertank.

Sollten andere Probleme auftreten, wenden Sie sich bitte an eine zugelassene Kundendienststelle.
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De veiligheid van dit apparaat voldoet aan de
geldende technische voorschriften en normen
(elektromagnetische compatibiliteit, laagspanning,
milieu).

Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld om zonder hulp of
toezicht gebruikt te worden door kinderen of andere
personen, indien hun fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale
vermogens hen niet in staat stellen dit apparaat op
een veilige wijze te gebruiken , tenzij zij van tevoren
instructies hebben ontvangen betreffende het gebruik
van dit apparaat door een verantwoordelijke persoon.

Er moet toezicht zijn op kinderen, zodat zij niet met het
apparaat kunnen spelen.

Let op! De spanning van uw elektriciteitsnet dient
overeen te stemmen met die van uw strijkijzer (220-
240V). Een foutieve aansluiting kan onherstelbare
schade veroorzaken en de garantie teniet doen.

Uw strijkijzer dient aangesloten te worden op een
geaard stopcontact. Gebruikt u een verlengsnoer, dan
dient dit tweepolig (10A) en geaard te zijn.

Indien het elektriciteitssnoer beschadigd is, moet dit
onmiddellijk vervangen worden door een erkend
reparateur om gevaar te voorkomen. Controleer het
snoer regelmatig op eventuele defecten of breuken.

Indien uw strijkijzer is gevallen of een harde schok heeft
ondergaan, dient u het apparaat altijd te laten
controleren door een erkend reparateur (zie
servicelijst). Zelfs indien er aan de buitenkant geen
schade is, kan er inwendig toch schade zijn ontstaan
aan het waterreservoir of de thermostaatbeveiliging.
Het strijkijzer mag tevens niet meer gebruikt worden als
het lekt of wanneer er problemen zijn tijdens het
functioneren. Demonteer het apparaat nooit zelf, laat
het altijd nakijken door een erkend reparateur, om elk
risico uit te sluiten.

Dompel uw strijkijzer nooit onder in water !

Trek niet aan het snoer om de stekker uit het
stopcontact te trekken. Haal de stekker altijd uit het
stopcontact voordat u het waterreservoir vult, leegt of
spoelt, voordat u het strijkijzer reinigt en na elk gebruik.

Laat het apparaat nooit zonder toezicht wanneer het
op het elektriciteitsnet is aangesloten en zolang het
niet ca. 1 uur afgekoeld is.

De strijkzool van uw strijkijzer kan zeer heet worden ;
raak deze nooit aan en laat het strijkijzer afkoelen
voordat u het opbergt. Uw apparaat produceert
stoom die brandwonden kan veroorzaken, vooral
wanneer u op een hoek van uw strijkplank strijkt. Richt
de stoom nooit op personen of dieren.

Uw strijkijzer moet gebruikt en geplaatst worden op een
stabiele ondergrond; wanneer u het strijkijzer op het
strijkijzerplateau zet, controleer dan of het oppervlak
waarop u deze plaatst stabiel is.

Gebruik een stoomdoorlatende strijkplank. Gebruik
nooit een strijkzoolhoes om de zool van uw strijkijzer.

Dit product is uitsluitend geschikt voor huishoudelijk
gebruik. Bij een onjuist gebruik of een gebruik waarbij

de instructies niet in acht genomen worden, kan de
fabrikant geen aansprakelijkheid erkennen en is de
garantie niet meer geldig.

Begin daarom met strijkgoed dat op een lage
temperatuur gestreken dient te worden en strijk
vervolgens het strijkgoed dat een hogere temperatuur
verdraagt.

Indien u strijkgoed van gemengde vezels strijkt: stel dan
de strijktemperatuur in op de meest kwetsbare
vezelsoort.

Overschrijd het MAX niveau van het waterreservoir
niet.

Zet het strijkijzer op zijn achterkant

Gebruik nooit agressieve of schurende
schoonmaakproducten.

De watertoevoer wordt automatisch onderbroken om
te voorkomen dat de strijkzool gaat lekken wanneer de
temperatuur van het strijkijzer niet warm genoeg is om
stoom te produceren.

Met dit systeem kan:

een beter strijkresultaat worden bereikt door een
constante hoeveelheid stoom tijdens het strijken.

uw strijkijzer lange tijd uitstekend functioneren.

Uw strijkijzer is ontwikkeld voor het gebruik van
kraanwater. Het apparaat moet minimaal 1 keer per
maand automatisch gereinigd worden (zie hoofdstuk
Onderhoud en reiniging).

Gebruik nooit de volgende soorten water, zij bevatten
namelijk organische afvalstoffen of mineralen die
waterdruppels, bruine vlekken, lekkage of een
voortijdige slijtage van uw strijkijzer kunnen
veroorzaken: puur gedemineraliseerd water, water uit
wasdrogers, geparfumeerd water, water dat verzacht
is, water uit koelkasten, accuwater, water uit
airconditioners, puur gedistilleerd water en regenwater,
gekookt en gefiltreerd water, water uit flessen... 
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Er komt water uit de
gaatjes in de strijkzool.

Bij de ingestelde temperatuur kan geen
stoom gebruikt worden.

Zet de thermostaat op de stoomzone (tussen stand
•• en MAX).

U gebruikt stoom terwijl het strijkijzer niet
heet genoeg is.

Wacht tot het controlelampje uitgaat.

U gebruikt de turboknop te vaak. Wacht een paar seconden voordat u weer op de
knop drukt.

De hoeveelheid stoom is te hoog. Zet de stoomregelaar op een lagere stoomstand.

U heeft het strijkijzer plat opgeborgen
zonder het te legen en de
stoomregelaar op te zetten.

Lees opnieuw het hoofdstuk “Het opbergen van uw
strijkijzer”.

Er komt bruine vloeistof
uit de strijkzool die vlek-
ken veroorzaakt op het
strijkgoed.

U gebruikt chemische kalkoplossende
middelen.

Voeg geen kalkoplossende middelen toe.

U gebruikt niet het juiste type water. Schakel de zelfreinigingsfunctie in en raadpleeg
het hoofdstuk “Welk water kunt u gebruiken ?”.

Er zitten stofvezels in de gaatjes van de
strijkzool die verbranden.

Schakel de zelfreinigingsfunctie in en reinig de strijkzool
met een vochtige spons. Maak de gaatjes in de
strijkzool af en toe schoon m.b.v. de stofzuiger.

De strijkzool is vuil of
bruin en kan vlekken
veroorzaken op het
strijkgoed.

U gebruikt een te hoge temperatuur. Maak de strijkzool schoon op eerder vermelde wijze.
Lees het hoofdstuk van de temperaturen om de
thermostaat in te stellen.

Uw wasgoed is niet voldoende gespoeld of
u gebruikt stijfsel.

Maak de strijkzool schoon op eerder vermelde wijze.
Sproei het stijfsel op de binnenzijde van het te strijken
wasgoed.

Er komt geen of weinig
stoom uit het strijkijzer.

Het waterreservoir is leeg. Vul het waterreservoir met kraanwater.

Het anti-kalkstaafje is vuil. Maak het anti-kalkstaafje schoon.

Er zit kalkaanslag in uw strijkijzer. Maak het anti-kalkstaafje schoon en pas de
zelfreinigingsfunctie toe.

U heeft uw strijkijzer te lang zonder stoom
gebruikt.

Pas de zelfreinigingsfunctie toe.

De strijkzool vertoont
krassen of is
beschadigd.

U hebt uw strijkijzer op een metalen
strijkijzerplateau gezet.
U heeft de strijkzool gereinigd met een
schuursponsje of een metalen sponsje.

Zet het strijkijzer altijd op de achterkant. 
Zie hoofdstuk « Reinig de strijkzool ».

Er komt water uit de
dop van het
waterreservoir.

U heeft de dop van het klepje van het
waterreservoir niet goed gesloten.

Controleer of het klepje van het waterreservoir
goed gesloten is (totdat u een “klik” hoort).

Er komt stoom uit het
strijkijzer bij het vullen
van het waterreservoir.

De stoomregelaar staat niet op de stand . Controleer of de stoomregelaar op de stand staat.

De spray verstuift geen
water.

Er zit te weinig water in het
waterreservoir.

Vul het waterreservoir.
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Uw apparaat bevat materialen die geschikt zijn voor hergebruik.
� Lever het in bij het milieustation in uw gemeente of bij onze technische

dienst.

Indien u de oorzaak van het probleem niet zelf heeft kunnen vinden, kunt u altijd contact opnemen met de
consumentenservice van Groupe SEB Nederland BV of Groupe SEB Belgium SA (zie servicelijst).
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Dette apparats sikkerhed er i overensstemmelse med
gældende tekniske forskrifter og standarder
(elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet, lavspænding,
miljøbeskyttelse).

Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til at blive brugt af
personer (herunder børn), hvis fysiske, sensoriske eller
mentale evner er svækkede samt af personer uden
erfaring eller kendskab, med mindre de er under opsyn
eller har modtaget forudgående instruktioner om
brugen af apparatet af en person, der er ansvarlig for
deres sikkerhed.

Børn skal være under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger
med apparatet.

Advarsel! El-installationens spænding skal svare til
strygejernets (220-240V). Forkerte tilslutninger kan
forårsage uoprettelige skader på strygejernet og
annullerer garantien.

Strygejernet skal altid tilsluttes en stikkontakt med
ekstrabeskyttelse. Hvis der benyttes forlængerledning,
skal det undersøges, om den er ekstrabeskyttet.

Hvis ledningen er beskadiget, skal den straks udskiftes
af en autoriseret serviceforretning for at undgå fare.

Strygejernet må ikke bruges, hvis det har været tabt på
gulvet, hvis det har synlige beskadigelser, hvis det
lækker, eller hvis det ikke fungerer normalt. Skil aldrig
strygejernet ad: Få det undersøgt af et autoriseret
serviceværksted for at undgå, at der opstår farlige
situationer.

Kom aldrig strygejernet i vand !

Tag ikke strygejernets stik ud ved at trække i ledningen.
Tag altid strygejernets stik ud før opfyldning eller
skylning af vandbeholderen, før rengøring og efter
hver brug.

Efterlad aldrig strygejernet uden opsyn, når stikket er
sat i og så længe det ikke har kølet af i ca. 1 time.

Strygesålen kan blive meget varm: lad altid
strygejernet køle af, inden det sættes på plads.
Strygejernet udsender damp, der kan forårsage
forbrændinger, især når man stryger på et hjørne af
strygebrættet. Ret aldrig dampen mod personer eller
dyr.

Strygejernet bør anvendes og placeres på en stabil
flade. Når strygejernet stilles på sin sokkel, skal man sikre
sig, at soklen er anbragt på en stabil flade.

Dette strygejern er kun beregnet til brug i en almindelig
husholdning. Fabrikanten fraskriver sig ethvert ansvar
og garantien bortfalder i tilfælde af en brug der ikke er
i overensstemmelse med denne brugsanvisning.

Start med stoftyper, der stryges ved lav temperatur og
slut af med stoftyper, der kræver en højere temperatur.

Hvis der stryges stof med blandede fibre, skal
strygetemperaturen indstilles på den mest sarte
stoftype.

Fyld vandtanken op til "MAX".

Strygejernet opbevares stående på hælen.

Man må ikke bruge en skuresvamp, da det vil
beskadige den selvrensende såls belægning.

Brug aldrig aggressive produkter eller skuremidler.

Vandforsyningen afbrydes automatisk for at undgå, at
strygesålen “drypper”, når strygejernets temperatur
ikke mere er høj nok til at producere damp.

Dette system giver:

en bedre strygekvalitet: Konstant dampstrøm under
hele strygningens varighed,

en varig ydeevne for apparatet.

Apparatet er beregnet til at fungere med vand fra
hanen. Det er nødvendigt at lade strygejernet
foretage en selvrensning 1 gang om måneden.

Brug aldrig vandtyperne anført nedenfor, da de
indeholder organisk affald eller mineralske elementer,
som kan forårsage udspyning eller for tidligt slid af
strygejernet: Rent demineraliseret vand, vand fra
tørretumblere, parfumeret vand, blødgjort vand, vand
fra køleskabe, vand fra batterier, vand fra
airconditionanlæg, destilleret vand, regnvand, kogt
vand, filtreret vand, vand på flaske osv.
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Apparatet indeholder mange materialer, der kan genvindes eller
genbruges.

� Bring det til et specialiseret indsamlingssted for genbrug eller et
autoriseret serviceværksted, når det ikke skal bruges mere.
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Der løber vand ud
af
strygesålens huller.

Den valgte temperatur giver ikke
mulighed for at lave damp.

Stil termostaten i dampzonen (fra •• til
MAX).

Der bruges damp, inden
strygejernet er varmt nok.

Vent til termostat lampen slukker.

Turbo knappen bruges for ofte. Vent i nogle sekunder mellem hvert tryk.

Dampstrømmen er for stærk. Reducer dampstrømmen.

Strygejernet har været opbevaret
stående på strygesålen uden at blive
tømt og uden at stille knappen på .

Se afsnittet “Opbevaring af strygejernet”.

Der løber en brunlig
væske ud af stryge-
sålen, som pletter
tøjet.

Der bruges kemiske afkalkningsmidler. Der må ikke kommes afkalkningsmidler i
vandet i beholderen.

Der bruges ikke den rigtige type
vand.

Foretag en selvrensning og se afsnittet
“Hvilken slags vand skal der bruges”.

Der har hobet sig stoffibre op i
strygesålens huller og de har brændt
sig fast.

Foretag en selvrensning og rengør
strygesålen med en fugtig klud. Støvsug
strygesålens huller en gang imellem.

Strygesålen er
snavset eller brun
og kan plette
strygetøjet.

Der stryges ved for høj temperatur. Rengør sålen som beskrevet ovenfor. Se
skemaet med temperaturer for at indstille
termostaten.

Vasketøjet er ikke skyllet ordentligt eller
der bruges stivelse.

Rengør sålen som beskrevet ovenfor. Sprøjt
stivelsen på den side af stoffet, der ikke
stryges.

Strygejernet
producerer kun lidt
eller ingen damp.

Vandbeholderen er tom. Fyld vandbeholderen op.

Kalkmagneten er kalket til. Rengør kalkmagneten.

Strygejernet er kalket til. Rengør kalkmagneten og foretag en
selvrensning.

Strygejernet er blevet brugt for længe
til strygning uden damp.

Foretag en selvrensning.

Strygesålen er ridset
eller beskadiget.

Strygejernet har været anbragt på
en metalholder på strygesålen.
Sålen er blevet renset med en
skuresvamp eller en svamp i metal.

Stil altid strygejernet på hælen.
Se afsnittet ”Rengøring af sål

Strygejernet sender
damp ud, når
vandbeholderen
fyldes helt op.

Dampindstillingen står ikke på . Kontroller at dampindstillingen står på
.

Sprayknappen virker
ikke.

Der er ikke nok vand i
vandbeholderen.

Fyld vandbeholderen.

Hvis der opstår andre problemer, kontakt venligst et autoriseret serviceværksted for at få strygejernet
kontrolleret.
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Sikkerheten ved dette apparatet er i
overensstemmelse med tekniske regler og gjeldende
standarder (elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet,
lavspenning, miljø).

Dette apparatet er ikke beregnet på å brukes av
personer (iberegnet barn) med reduserte fysiske eller
mentale evner eller svekkede sanseevner, eller
personer uten erfaring eller kunnskap, unntatt dersom
de på forhånd har fått opplæring i bruk av apparatet
eller overvåkes av en som er ansvarlig for deres
sikkerhet. Pass på at barn ikke leker med apparatet.

OBS! Forsikre deg om at nettspenningen er den samme
som strykejernets (220-240V). Enhver feilaktig tilkopling
kan forårsake ureparerbare skader på strykejernet og
oppheve garantien.

Strykejernet må koples til en jordet kontakt. Dersom du
bruker en skjøteledning, forsikre deg om at den er
topolet (10A) med jordleder.

Dersom ledningen begynner å bli slitt eller er skadet,
må den straks skiftes ut av en autorisert el-forhandler for
å unngå farlige situasjoner.

Apparatet skal ikke brukes hvis det har falt ned, hvis det
viser synlige skader, hvis det lekker eller viser
uregelmessigheter ved bruk. Ikke demonter apparatet
selv: La et godkjent servicesenter undersøke det for å
unngå fare.

Strykejernet må aldri senkes ned i vann !

Ikke koble fra apparatet ved å dra i ledningen. Koble
alltid fra apparatet: Før beholderen fylles på eller
skylles, før rengjøring, etter hver anvendelse.

Aldri la apparatet stå uten tilsyn mens det er tilkoblet
og under avkjøling i 1 time etter frakobling.

Strykesålen kan bli veldig varm, derfor må du: Aldri
berøre den med bare fingre; sørge for at sålen er blitt
avkjølt før du rydder vekk strykejernet. Apparatet gir fra
seg damp som kan forårsake forbrenning, især ved
stryking på kanten av strykebordet. Rett aldri dampen
mot personer eller dyr.

Strykejernet skal brukes og oppbevares på et stabilt
underlag. Når strykejernet settes oppreist, sørg for at
overflaten det settes på er stabil.

Dette produktet er beregnet kun på bruk i hjemmet.
Ved enhver anvendelse som er uegnet eller strider mot
instruksjonene, avviser produsenten ethvert ansvar og
garantien vil ikke lenger være gyldig.

Begynn derfor med de tekstilene som skal strykes på
lave temperaturer, og avslutt med de som kan tåle
høyere temperaturer.

Dersom du skal stryke blandingsstoffer: still
stryketemperaturen inn etter det fiberet som krever
den laveste temperaturen.

Fyll vanntanken opp til "MAX".

Forsiktig! Skuresvamper kan skade sålens selvrensende
belegg.

Bruk aldri sterke produktereller skuremidler.

Vanntilførselen brytes automatisk når temperaturen på
strykejernet ikke er høy nok for å produser damp for å
unngå at strykesålen drypper.

Dette systemet gir:

bedre strykekvalitet: konstant dampmengde så lenge
du stryker.

strykeytelse som varer lenge.

Strykejernet er laget for å brukes med vann fra
springen. Apparatet skal selvrenses 1 gang i måneden.

Bruk aldri vannkvalitetene nevnt nedenfor som
inneholder organisk avfall eller mineraler og som kan
forårsake spruting, brune striper eller tidlig foreldelse av
apparatet: Rent innkjøpt demineralisert vann, vann fra
tørketromler, parfymert vann, avkalket vann, vann fra
kjøleskap, vann fra batterier, vann fra
luftavkjølingsanlegg, destillert vann, regnvann, kokt
eller filtrert vann, flaskevann...
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Dette produktet inneholder verdifulle materialer som kan gjenvinnes eller
gjenbrukes.

� Lever det inn på en egnet oppsamlingsplass eller til en forhandler av
denne type produkter.
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Vann renner ut
gjennom hullene i
strykesålen.

Det går ikke an å bruke damp med
den valgte temperaturen.

Sett termostaten på damp (fra •• til MAX).

Bruk av damp før strykejernet er blitt
ordentlig varmt.

Vent til lampen slukker.

Turboknappen for brukes for
ofte. 

Vent noen sekunder mellom hver bruk.

Dampmengden er for stor. Reduser dampmengden.

Strykejernet er blitt oppbevart
liggende med vann i vanntanken,
og uten at dampinnstillingen er blitt
stilt på .

Se avsnittet “Oppbevaring”.

Brunt vann renner ut
gjennom hullene i
strykesålen og gir
flekker på tøyet.

Det brukes kjemiske
avkalkingsprodukter.

Ikke tilsett noen avkalkingsprodukter i vannet
i vanntanken.

Du bruker ikke riktig type vann. Kjør en selvrensesyklus og les kapitlet
“Hvilket vann skal brukes ?”.

Lo fra tøyet har samlet seg i hullene i
strykesålen og blitt brent.

Kjør en selvrensesyklus og rengjør sålen med
en fuktig svamp. Støvsug hullene i strykesålen
fra tid til annen.

Strykesålen er skitten
eller brun og kan gi
flekker på tøyet.

Stryking ved altfor høy temperatur. Rengjør strykesålen som tidligere beskrevet.
Se temperaturtabellen for å stille inn
termostaten.

Tøyet er ikke tilstrekkelig skylt eller det
brukes stivelse.

Rengjør strykesålen som tidligere beskrevet.
Spray alltid stivelsen på vrangen av
strykesiden.

Liten eller ingen
dampkapasitet.

Vanntanken er tom. Fyll vanntanken.
Avkalkingspinnen er skitten. Rengjør avkalkingspinnen.

Kalkdannelse i strykejernet. Rengjør avkalkingspinnen og foreta
selvrensing.

Strykejernet er blitt brukt for lenge på
tørrstryking.

Foreta selvrensing.

Strykesålen er ripet
eller skadet.

Strykejernet er blitt lagt med
strykesålen ned på strykebrettets
metalldel.
Du har rengjort sålen med en
skuresvamp eller en metallsvamp.

Plasser alltid strykejernet på høykant. 
Les kapitlet ”Rengjør sålen”.

Strykejernet damper
når vanntanken er
blitt fylt opp.

Dampinnstillingen er ikke blitt stilt på
.

Sjekk at dampinnstillingen er blitt stilt på
.

Sprayen virker ikke. Det er for lite vann i vanntanken. Fyll vanntanken.

Dersom det skulle oppstå andre problemer, ta kontakt med et godkjent servicesenter for å få sjekket strykejernet.
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Dette apparats sikkerhed er i overensstemmelse med
gældende tekniske forskrifter og standarder
(elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet, lavspænding,
miljøbeskyttelse).

Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til at blive brugt af
personer (herunder børn), hvis fysiske, sensoriske eller
mentale evner er svækkede samt af personer uden
erfaring eller kendskab, med mindre de er under opsyn
eller har modtaget forudgående instruktioner om
brugen af apparatet af en person, der er ansvarlig for
deres sikkerhed.

Børn skal være under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger
med apparatet.

Advarsel! El-installationens spænding skal svare til
strygejernets (220-240V). Forkerte tilslutninger kan
forårsage uoprettelige skader på strygejernet og
annullerer garantien.

Strygejernet skal altid tilsluttes en stikkontakt med
ekstrabeskyttelse. Hvis der benyttes forlængerledning,
skal det undersøges, om den er ekstrabeskyttet.

Hvis ledningen er beskadiget, skal den straks udskiftes
af en autoriseret serviceforretning for at undgå fare.

Strygejernet må ikke bruges, hvis det har været tabt på
gulvet, hvis det har synlige beskadigelser, hvis det
lækker, eller hvis det ikke fungerer normalt. Skil aldrig
strygejernet ad: Få det undersøgt af et autoriseret
serviceværksted for at undgå, at der opstår farlige
situationer.

Kom aldrig strygejernet i vand !

•Tag ikke strygejernets stik ud ved at trække i
ledningen. Tag altid strygejernets stik ud før opfyldning
eller skylning af vandbeholderen, før rengøring og efter
hver brug.

Efterlad aldrig strygejernet uden opsyn, når stikket er
sat i og så længe det ikke har kølet af i ca. 1 time.

Strygesålen kan blive meget varm: lad altid
strygejernet køle af, inden det sættes på plads.
Strygejernet udsender damp, der kan forårsage
forbrændinger, især når man stryger på et hjørne af
strygebrættet. Ret aldrig dampen mod personer eller
dyr.

Strygejernet bør anvendes og placeres på en stabil
flade. Når strygejernet stilles på sin sokkel, skal man sikre
sig, at soklen er anbragt på en stabil flade.

Dette strygejern er kun beregnet til brug i en almindelig
husholdning. Fabrikanten fraskriver sig ethvert ansvar
og garantien bortfalder i tilfælde af en brug der ikke er
i overensstemmelse med denne brugsanvisning. 

• Strygejernet varmer hurtigt op: Start med stoftyper,
der stryges ved lav temperatur og slut af med
stoftyper, der kræver en højere temperatur.

Hvis der stryges stof med blandede fibre, skal
strygetemperaturen indstilles på den mest sarte
stoftype..

Fyld vandtanken op til "MAX".

Strygejernet opbevares stående på hælen.

Använd aldrig aggressiva eller repande produkter.

• Vandforsyningen afbrydes automatisk for at undgå,
at strygesålen “drypper”, når strygejernets temperatur
ikke mere er høj nok til at producere damp.

Dette system giver:

en bedre strygekvalitet: Konstant dampstrøm under
hele strygningens varighed,

en varig ydeevne for apparatet.

Apparatet er beregnet til at fungere med vand fra
hanen. Det er nødvendigt at lade strygejernet
foretage en selvrensning 1 gang om måneden.

Brug aldrig vandtyperne anført nedenfor, da de
indeholder organisk affald eller mineralske elementer,
som kan forårsage udspyning eller for tidligt slid af
strygejernet: Rent demineraliseret vand, vand fra
tørretumblere, parfumeret vand, blødgjort vand, vand
fra køleskabe, vand fra batterier, vand fra
airconditionanlæg, destilleret vand, regnvand, kogt
vand, filtreret vand, vand på flaske osv.
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Apparatet indeholder mange materialer, der kan genvindes eller genbruges.
� Bring det til et specialiseret indsamlingssted for genbrug eller et autoriseret

serviceværksted, når det ikke skal bruges mere.
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Der løber vand ud af
strygesålens huller.

Den valgte temperatur giver ikke
mulighed for at lave damp.

Stil termostaten i dampzonen (fra •• til MAX).

Der bruges damp, inden strygejernet er
varmt nok.

Vent til termostat lampen slukker.

Turbo knappen bruges for ofte. Vent i nogle sekunder mellem hvert tryk.

Dampstrømmen er for stærk. Reducer dampstrømmen.

Strygejernet har været opbevaret stående
på strygesålen uden at blive tømt og uden
at stille knappen på .

Se afsnittet “Opbevaring af strygejernet”.

Der løber en brunlig
væske ud af strygeså-
len, som pletter tøjet.

Der bruges kemiske afkalkningsmidler. Der må ikke kommes afkalkningsmidler i vandet i
beholderen.

Der bruges ikke den rigtige type vand. Foretag en selvrensning og se afsnittet “Hvilken
slags vand skal der bruges”.

Der har hobet sig stoffibre op i strygesålens
huller og de har brændt sig fast.

Foretag en selvrensning og rengør strygesålen med
en fugtig klud. Støvsug strygesålens huller en gang
imellem.

Strygesålen er snavset
eller brun og kan plette
strygetøjet.

Der stryges ved for høj temperatur. Rengør sålen som beskrevet ovenfor. Se skemaet
med temperaturer for at indstille termostaten.

Vasketøjet er ikke skyllet ordentligt eller der
bruges stivelse.

Rengør sålen som beskrevet ovenfor. Sprøjt stivelsen
på den side af stoffet, der ikke stryges.

Strygejernet
producerer kun lidt
eller ingen damp.

Vandbeholderen er tom. Fyld vandbeholderen op.

Kalkmagneten er kalket til. Rengør kalkmagneten.

Strygejernet er kalket til. Rengør kalkmagneten og foretag en selvrensning.

Strygejernet er blevet brugt for længe til
strygning uden damp.

Foretag en selvrensning.

Strygesålen er ridset
eller beskadiget.

Strygejernet har været anbragt på en
metalholder på strygesålen.
Sålen er blevet renset med en
skuresvamp eller en svamp i metal.

Stil altid strygejernet på hælen.
Se afsnittet ”Rengøring af sål

Strygejernet sender
damp ud, når
vandbeholderen fyldes
helt op.

Dampindstillingen står ikke på . Kontroller at dampindstillingen står på .

Sprayknappen virker
ikke.

Der er ikke nok vand i vandbeholderen. Fyld vandbeholderen.
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Tämän laitteen turvallisuus vastaa teknisiä määräyksiä
ja voimassa olevia normeja (Elektromagneettinen
yhteensopivuus, Pienjännite, Ympäristö).

Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkilöiden
käyttöön (mukaan lukien lapset), joiden fyysiset,
aistimelliset tai henkiset kyvyt ovat heikentyneet tai
heillä ei ole kokemusta tai tietoja laitteen käyttämiseksi,
elleivät he ole toisen henkilön tarkkailussa, joka on
vastuussa heidän turvallisuudestaan ja ohjaa laiteen
käyttö tai toinen henkilö on antanut heille aiemmin
tietoja laitteen käytöstä. 

Lapsia on pidettävä silmällä, jotta he eivät leiki
laitteella.

Liitä silitysrauta ainoastaan 220-240V verkkovirtaan.
Väärään jännitteeseen kytkettynä laite voi vaurioitua
eikä takuu ole tällöin voimassa.

Kytke silitysrauta ainoastaan maadoitettuun
pistorasiaan. Jos käytät jatkojohtoa, tarkista että
pistotulppa on kaksinapainen (10A) ja että siinä on
maadoitusjohdin.

Jos laitteen virtajohto on vaurioitunut, se on välittömästi
vaihdettava uuteen valtuutetussa huoltopisteessä,
jotta vältyttäisiin vaaratilanteelta.

Laitetta ei pidä käyttää jos se on pudonnut, on selvästi
vaurioitunut, vuotaa tai siinä on muuta toiminnallista
vikaa. Älä koskaan itse yritä korjata laitetta: tarkistuta
se valtuutetussa huollossa vaaran välttämiseksi.

Älä koskaan upota silitysrautaa veteen!

Älä irroita pistoketta johdosta vetämällä.

Ota pistoke seinästä aina ennen vesisäiliön täyttöä tai
huuhtelua, ennen puhdistamista ja käytön jälkeen.

Älä koskaan jätä laitetta ilman valvontaa jos siinä on
virta päällä ja käytön jälkeen varmista että laite on
jäähtynyt ennenkuin lähdet kotoa.

Silitysraudan pohja voi olla hyvin kuuma: älä koskaan
koske pohjaan, anna raudan jäähtyä. Laite
muodostaa höyryä mikä voi aiheuttaa palovammoja
erityisesti jos silität laudan nurkkaosassa.

Älä koskaan osoita höyryä ihmisiä tai eläimiä kohti.

Laitetta tulee käyttää ja pitää vakaalla pinnalla. Kun
jätät raudan sen seisontatuelle varmista että alusta on
tasainen.

Tämä laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kotitalous-
käyttöön. Mikä tahansa epäasianmukainen ja
käyttöohjeen vastainen käyttö vapauttaa tuotemerkin
vastuusta ja takuu raukeaa.

Rauta lämpenee nopeasti. Aloita ensin matalaa
lämpötilaa vaativista vaatteista ja silitä lopuksi
kuumempaa lämpötilaa vaativat vaatteet.

Kun silität erilaisia kuituja sisältävää kangasta, säädä
silityslämpötila matalinta lämpötilaa vaativan kuidun
mukaan.

Älä koskaan ylitä MAX tasoa.

Säilytä silitysrauta pystyasennossa kärki ylöspäin.

Älä koskaan käytä hankaavia tai liian vahvoja
puhdistusaineita.

Vedensyöttö katkeaa automaattisesti, jotta pohjasta
ei tihkuisi vettä, kun raudan lämpötila ei ole riittävän
korkea höyryn muodostumiselle.

Sen ansiosta:

Silityksen laatu paranee, sillä höyryn määrä pysyy
vakiona koko silityksen ajan.

Silitysraudan ominaisuudet pysyvät hyvinä.

Voit käyttää vesijohtovettä. Laitteen itsepuhdistustoi-
mintoa täytyy käyttää kerran kuukaudessa.

Älä koskaan käytä mitään allaolevista nesteistä vesi-
säiliössä: vesi joka sisältää orgaanista jätettä tai mine-
raaleja jotka saattavat aiheuttaa kankaan värjäyty-
mistä tai laitteen ennenaikaista kulumista: kaupasta
saatavaa kokonaan demineralisoitua vettä, kuivaus-
rummun vettä, kondensoitunutta vettä, pehmennet-
tyä vettä, ilmastointilaitteen vettä, sadevettä jne.
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I Laitteesi on varustettu monilla arvokkailla ja kierrätettävillä materiaaleilla.
� Toimita laitteesi keräyspisteeseen tai sellaisen puuttuessa vaikka valtuutettuun
huoltokeskukseen, jotta laitteen osat varmasti kierrätetään.
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Pohjan rei’istä vuotaa
vettä.

Valitussa lämpötilassa ei muodostu höyryä. Säädä termostaatti höyrymäärän mukaan (••-
MAX).

Höyrytoiminto on käytössä, mutta rauta ei
ole riittävän kuuma.

Odota, että merkkivalo sammuu.

Olet käyttänyt Turbo-painiketta 
liian tiheästi.

Odota hetki käyttöjen välillä.

Liikaa höyryä. Säädä höyrymäärä pienemmäksi.

Olet laittanut silitysraudan säilytyspaikkaan
vaakatasoon, mutta sitä ole tyhjennetty
eikä höyrynsäädintä ole asetettu asentoon

.

Katso lisätietoja kappaleesta “Silitysraudan säilytys”.

Pohjan rei’istä valuu
ruskeaa nestettä, joka
likaa silitettävän kan-
kaan.

Olet käyttänyt kemiallista kalkinpoistoainetta. Älä lisää säiliön veteen kalkinpoistoainetta.

Et käytä oikeanlaista vettä. Suorita raudan itsepuhdistus ja katso kohdasta
“Mitä vettä voin käyttää ?”

Pohjan aukkoihin on kerääntynyt
kankaan kuituja, jotka hiiltyvät.

Suorita raudan itsepuhdistus ja puhdista pohja
kostealla sienellä. Tyhjennä pohjan reiät säännöllisesti.

Pohja on likainen tai
ruskea ja voi tahrata
silitettävän kankaan.

Lämpötila on liian korkea. Puhdista pohja yllä olevan ohjeen mukaisesti.
Valitse oikea lämpötila lämpötilataulukosta.

Kangas ei ole riittävän hyvin huuhdeltu tai siinä
on tärkkiä.

Puhdista pohja yllä olevan ohjeen mukaisesti.
Sirottele tärkki kankaan nurjalle puolelle.

Höyryä syntyy vähän tai
ei ollenkaan.

Vesisäiliö on tyhjä. Täytä säiliö.

Kalkinpoistopuikko on likainen. Puhdista kalkinpoistopuikko.

Silitysrauta on kalkkeutunut. Puhdista kalkinpoistopuikko ja tee automaattinen
puhdistus.

Silitysrautaa on käytetty liian kauan
kuivana.

Tee automaattinen puhdistus.

Pohja on
naarmuuntunut tai
pilaantunut.

Silitysrauta on laskettu silityslaudan
metallialustalle.
Olet puhdistanut pohjan hankaussienellä
tai metallisienellä.

Laita rauta aina pystyasentoon.
Katso kappaletta « Pohjan puhdistus »

Silitysrauta muodostaa
höyryä säiliön täytön
lopuksi.

Höyrynsäädin ei ole asennossa . Varmista, että höyrynsäädin on asennossa .

Spray ei suihkuta vettä. Vesisäiliö ei ole riittävän täynnä. Täytä vesisäiliö.

Muiden ongelmien ilmetessä ota yhteyttä valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen, joka tarkastaa silitysrautasi.
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συστάσεις σημαντικό

Συστάσεις
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 ∫·ı·Ú›Û·ÙÂ ÙË Ï¿Î· ÙÔ  ̆Û›‰ÂÚÔ  ̆ÌÂ ¤Ó· ÏÂÈ·ÓÙÈÎfi
‹ ÌÂÙ·ÏÏÈÎfi ÛÊÔ˘ÁÁ·Ú¿ÎÈ.

 ∞ÔÊÂ‡ÁÂÙÂ Ó· ÛÈ‰ÂÚÒÓÂÙÂ ¿Ó  ̂ÛÂ ÊÂÚÌÔ˘¿Ú.

 ∞Ó·ÙÚ¤ÍÙÂ ÛÙÔ ÎÂÊ¿Ï·ÈÔ «∫·ı·ÚÈÛÌfi  ̃ÙË˜ Ï¿Î·˜».
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Рекомендации 

 !""  #$%&'()*"++',)-. /!0&1$ "''$"2"/2 "'' /3$!''4567/"



41

�

 !""  #$%&'()*"++',)-. /!0&1$ "''$"2"/2 "'' /3$!''4567/ 



42

 !""  #$%&'()*"++',)-. /!0&1$ "''$"2"/2 "'' /3$!''4567/$



43

 !""  #$%&'()*"++',)-. /!0&1$ "''$"2"/2 "'' /3$!''4567/*



44

 !""  #$%&'()*"++',)-. /!0&1$ "''$"2"/2 "'' /3$!''4567//



�

45

•• 

.

.

.
.

 !""  #$%&'()*"++',)-. /!0&1$ "''$"2"/2 "'' /3$!''4567/&





     
   

  

      
     

     
   

      
     

     
  

      
     

    
   

  
    

     
    

     

     
    


      
    
   

    
  

   

    

    
    

      
     
   

      
     

    
     

       


     
     
     

     
   

    
    
 


    

    
    

    
  



   
  

   

   


  

    
     

    


 



      




  
       

   

     
     

   
   

   
     

    
   

 

46

 !""  #$%&'()*"++',)-. /!0&1$ "''$"2"/2 "'' /3$!''4567/8



  

     

           

�         

47

 
 
 

   
 

       

    


   

         


     

   
    

    

  


   



            


      
 

      


    


   


       
 

  

     


     
    

  
  


       

    

       


    
  

 

      

   


     
    

  
  

    
.

      
.

      

             

 !""  #$%&'()*"++',)-. /!0&1$ "''$"2"/2 "'' /3$!''4567/%



 
      

   
   

       
    

      
       

      
 

       

     
       
       

      
    
        



      
      

 

        
      

    

    
     

   

      

        
    



       
    

        
    



     
      

      

     
      

      

      
      
     

   


      

       
   

     
       

     

    

  

  


     
      

    


 

 

      

  

  
       

     


    
     

    
    
     

     
    

     

48

 !""  #$%&'()*"++',)-. /!0&1$ "''$"2"/2 "'' /3$!''4567/!



  

    

      
�            

 

49



  


           

   
 

   

        

     

    
    

 .

    

  
  

   


      
 

        
  

       
   

    
     

  
  


         
     

   
 

      
      

 
 

    

   
 

   

        
 

     

 


    

   
 

       
   

  
 

         
.

       

             

 !""  #$%&'()*"++',)-. /!0&1$ "''$"2"/2 "'' /3$!''4567/#






      

   
   

      
    

      
       
       

      

       
      

       


      
    

     

          
      
    

     
       

 

         
       

    

     
     

   

      
       
     



       
     

     
    

      
      

      
      

      
      

      

        
      

     
 

     
       

    
   

     

     
    

      
    
     


      
   



 
  

        
    

 


   

     
     

 
       

    
       

     
        


    

     
    
     

    
     

     
   

     

50

 !""  #$%&'()*"++',)-. /!0&1$ "''$"2"/2 "'' /3$!''4567&"



 

    

      
�            

  

51



 
 

           

   
 

  

        

     

     
      

 .

   

  
  

  
 

    
   

        
   

    
    

    
      

 

 
  

 

        
    



    


      
    

 
 

    

    

       


     

 


    
 

    


       
    

  




    
.

   .

         

             

 !""  #$%&'()*"++',)-. /!0&1$ "''$"2"/2 "'' /3$!''4567& 



 
     

     
     


       
      
       

       
       
   

         
   

    
     
    


       
     

   

      
     

       
       
       

   

       
        

      
      

 

    

     

       
        

       
         

         
       



       
        

 

     
        

 

    
       

       

     
    

   
     


   

       


    

   

       
 

   

       
   

  

  
       

       
      

       
     
    

     
    

      
      

    
     
 

52



 !""  #$%&'()*"++',)-. /!0&1$ "''$"2"/2 "'' /3$!''4567&$



   

            
�              



 

53



  
 

  


       

         

        

  

     
       

.

  

  
  

  

  
 

     

       
   

    
  

      
     

  
  



        
   

     


      
     

 
 

       

      

            

      

 


     


      

    
   

  


     .        .

         

            

 !""  #$%&'()*"++',)-. /!0&1$ "''$"2"/2 "'' /3$!''4567&*




     
    

  

      
     

   
      
   

    
     

     
    



     


    
    

  
      

     
   

     


       
   

       
     

      
   

     

      


       


       
       

        
      

       
       

     

      
    

      
    

     
     

     
   

     
   

      
    

     

       

    




    
     

    


 

  

     
 

   

  
     

      
    

       
     

     

      
     

    
  

     
  

      
        

    
    

54

 !""  #$%&'()*"++',)-. /!0&1$ "''$"2"/2 "'' /3$!''4567&/



55



  


   
   

     

     


    

   
    

    

  
   

    

 
  

 

      

           


   


        
     

    

  
 

 

  
  

         


     
  

        
        

 

  


  

      

       
 

       

  
 

   
  

    

   
 


       

         

 



  

  
 

      
   

     
�             

         

 

  

 !""  #$%&'()*"++',)-. /!0&1$ "''$"2"/2 "'' /3$!''4567&&



Recomandări importante

PENTRU SIGURAN ŢA DUMNEAVOASTRĂ

• Siguranţa acestui aparat este în conformitate cu
reglementările tehnice şi cu normele în vigoare
(Compatibilitate electro-magnetică, Tensiune joasă,
Mediu).

• Acest aparat nu a fost conceput pentru a fi folosit de
persoane (inclusiv copii) cu capacităţi fizice,
senzoriale sau mentale diminuate, sau de persoane
fără experienţă sau cunoştinţe, numai în cazul în care
au beneficiat prin intermediul unei persoane
răspunzătoare pentru siguranţa lor, de o
supraveghere sau de instrucţiuni prealabile în ceea
ce priveşte utilizarea aparatului.

• Este recomandat să supravegheaţi copiii pentru a vă
asigura că nu se joacă cu aparatul.

• Atenţie! Tensiunea instalaţiei dumneavoastră electrice
trebuie să corespundă cu acea a fierului (220-
240V). Orice eroare de alimentare poate provoca o
daună ireversibilă fierului şi anulează garanţia.

• Acest fier trebuie să fie alimentat în mod obligatoriu
la o priză de curent cu împământare. Dacă utilizaţi un
prelungitor, verificaţi să fie de tip bipolar (10 A) cu
conductor de împământare.

• În cazul în care cablul de alimentare este stricat,
trebuie înlocuit imediat la un centru de reparaţii
autorizat pentru a evita orice pericol.

• Aparatul nu trebuie utilizat dacă a căzut, dacă
prezintă deteriorări vizibile, în cazul în care curge sau
prezintă anomalii de funcţionare. Nu demontaţi
niciodată aparatul; duceţi-l pentru verificare la un
centru de reparaţii autorizat pentru a evita orice
pericol. 

• Nu introduceţi niciodată fierul în apă!
• Nu scoateţi aparatul din priză trăgând de fir.

Scoateţi întotdeauna aparatul din priză înainte de a
umple sau de a clăti rezervorul, înainte de a-l curăţa
şi după fiecare utilizare.

• Nu lăsaţi niciodată aparatul nesupravegheat atunci
când este racordat la alimentarea electrică şi atâta
timp cât nu s-a răcit în jur de 1 oră.

• Talpa fierului poate fi foarte fierbinte: nu o atingeţi
niciodată; lăsaţi întotdeauna fierul să se răcească
înainte de a-l strânge.

• Aparatul dumneavoastră emite aburi care pot
provoca arsuri, în special atunci când călcaţi pe un
colţ al mesei de călcat. Nu îndreptaţi niciodată
aburul asupra persoanelor sau animalelor.

• Fierul dumneavoastră trebuie aşezat pe o suprafaţă
stabilă. Atunci când puneţi fierul pe suportul său,
asiguraţi-vă că suprafaţa pe care îl aşezaţi este
stabilă.

• Acest produs a fost conceput exclusiv pentru uz
casnic. Pentru orice folosire neadecvată sau contrară
instrucţiunilor, firma îşi declină orice responsabilitate,
iar garanţia nu mai este valabilă.

SFATUL NOSTRU

Nu utilizaţi niciodată produse agresive sau abrazive.
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Dacă aveţi o problemă cu �erul dumneavoastră

Pentru orice altă problemă, adresaţi-vă unui centru de reparaţii autorizat pentru a vi se verifica fierul.

Pretajati mediul îconjurător!

Aparatul dvs conţine materiale valorificabile, ce pot fi recuperate sau reciclate.
Predaţi aparatul unui centru de colectare.

PROBLEME CAUZE POSIBILE SOLUŢII

Apa curge prin găurile
din talpă.

Temperatura selectată nu permite
formarea aburilor.

Puneţi termostatul în zona aburi (de la •• la
MAX).

Utilizaţi aburi când fierul nu este încă
destul de cald.

Aşteptaţi ca ledul să se stingă.

Utilizaţi butonul Turbo prea des. Aşteptaţi câteva secunde între două utilizări.

Debitul de aburi este prea mare. Reduceţi debitul.

Aţi depozitat fierul în poziţie orizontală,
fără să-I goliţi şi fără să-I poziţionaţi pe

Consultaţi capitolul “Depozitarea fierului dvs”.

Un lichid maroniu se
scurge din talpa fierului
şi pătează rufele.

Utilizaţi produse chimice pentru
detartrare.

Nu adăugaţi nici un produs detartrant în apa
din rezervor. 

Nu utilizaţi tipul de apă corespunzător. Faceţi o auto-curăţare şi consultaţi capitolul
„Ce apă să se utilizeze ?”.

În talpa fieruIui s-au adunat şi s-au
carbonizat fibre din ţesăturile rufelor.

Faceţi o auto-curăţare şi ştergeţi talpa cu un
burete umed. Aspiraţi din când în când
găurile tâlpii.

Talpa fierului de călcat
este murdară sau
maronie şi poate păta
rufele.

Călcaţi rufele la o temperatură prea
ridicată.

Curăţaţi talpa conform indicaţiilor de mai sus.
Consultaţi tabelul temperaturilor pentru
reglarea termostatului.

Rufele dvs. nu sunt clătite suficient sau
utilizaţi amidon.

Curăţaţi talpa conform indicaţiilor de mai sus.
Pulverizaţi amidon pe partea opusă celei pe
care o căIcaţi.

Fierul dvs. de călcat
produce aburi prea
puţin sau deloc.

Rezervorul este gol. Umpleţi fierul cu apă.

Tija anti-calcar este murdară. Curăţaţi tija anti-calcar. 

Fierul dvs. de călcat are tartru. Curăţaţi tija anti-calcar şi efectuaţi o auto-
curăţare.

Fierul dvs. de călcat a fost utilizat prea
mult timp pe uscat.

Efectuaţi o auto-curăţare.

Talpa este zgâriată sau
deteriorată.

Aţi depozitat fierul la orizontală pe un
suport metalic.

Depozitaţi întotdeauna fierul în poziţie
verticală, pe suportul propriu.

Fierul dvs. de călcat
produce aburi când
terminaţi de umplut
rezervorul.

Cursorul comenzii pentru aburi nu este în
poziţia .

Asiguraţi-vă că butonul comenzii pentru aburi
este în poziţia .

Spray-ul nu pulverizează.

Aţi curăţat talpa cu un burete abraziv sau metalic. Consultaţi capitolul “Curăţarea tălpii”.

Rezervorul de apă nu e suficient de plin. Umpleţi rezervorul cu apă.
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